










1 

PO Box 2336 
Suite M2a, Mezzanine Level, The Pier 
Cairns Qld 4870 

T 07 4031 1838 | F 07 4031 0883 
E info@cairnschamber.com.au  
W www.cairnschamber.com.au 

15 March 2021 

Director 
Labour Agreement Section 
Department of Home Affairs 
6 Chan Street 
BELCONNEN ACT 

Via email:  labour.agreement.section@homeaffairs.gov.au 

Dear Director 

RE: FNQ DAMA DAR REVISED AND UPDATED 2020 DEED OF VARIATION 
REQUEST 

Please find attached a revised and updated 2020 Deed of Variation request. Given the 
extremely fluid economic and business environment over the twelve months since the 2020 
Deed of Variation request was originally submitted, we request that this revised and updated 
request be considered in lieu of, rather than as an addition to, the original request. The many 
attachments submitted earlier are however still relevant. 

We consider that the attached variations will result in a more relevant and responsive DAMA 
that will provide Far North Queensland businesses with more certainty, while allowing the 
region to build the skilled labour needed to progress for the next 3-5 years. We are confident 
the variations will address the critical skills shortages, while prioritising employment for 
Australians.  

The Cairns Chamber of Commerce, as the Designated Area Representative and on behalf of 
Far North Queensland business, would like to express gratitude to the Department for all the 
assistance and guidance progressing the FNQ DAMA over the difficult previous year. We 
look forward to working with you to ensure the FNQ DAMA evolves to meet the needs of our 

is office (dama@cairnschamber.com.au) to 
discuss any aspects of this report and submission. 

Yours sincerely 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

s. 47F(1)

s. 47F(1)

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

FOI request FA 21/08/01026 - Document 4

80

























































Table 4. Registered Businesses by Industry (employing 200 or more people)

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

FOI request FA 21/08/01026 - Document 4

133



Table 5. Employment (total) by Industry

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

FOI request FA 21/08/01026 - Document 4

134



BREWER 

Position Details 

Occupation: Brewer (equivalent to ANZSCO Skill Level 4) 
6-digit Code: 070499 
Reports to: Manager  

Position Description:  The role of the Brewer is to lead and manage the beer brewing 
process in a craft brewery, from procuring quality ingredients, through the brewing and 
fermentation process, to ensuring the product is packaged and bottled appropriately. The 
Brewer is also responsible for quality control at each stage of the brewing and fermentation 
process, using appropriate testing equipment and laboratory experiments. The Brewer is 
also responsible for training and developing brewery workers in the art of brewing, and for 
developing new beer varieties.  

Main Duties and Tasks (may include but not limited to): 
 Procuring and selecting quality ingredients;
 Undertaking the brewing process to the required recipe and formula;
 Completing quality control checks and conducting laboratory tests during brewing

and fermentation process;
 Developing new beer varieties and examining samples to assess market suitability;
 Establishing and maintaining standards for producing, packaging and marketing

beer;
 Maintaining and sterilising brewing tanks and equipment;
 Supervising, co-ordinating, training and mentoring assistant brewers/brewery

workers in all aspects of the brewing process, ensuring Workplace Health and Safety
standards are understood and followed;

 Maintaining accurate records and reporting maintenance issues.

Skills, qualifications and experience: 
 Have at least a relevant AQF or equivalent Certificate III with at least one year (20 plus 

hours per week) relevant post-qualification experience; or
 Have at least two years (35 hours per week) relevant work experience.

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

FOI request FA 21/08/01026 - Document 4

145



















OFFICIAL: Sensitive 

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 

Update report: Employment impacts of COVID-19 
in DAMA regions 

Report date: 7 April 2021 

This report provides an overview of unemployment rates to the LS4 level in regions currently under 
a DAMA as at February 2021, compared to the same period in 2020. Data source: 6291.0.55.001 
Labour Force, Australia, Detailed – Table 16. Labour force status by Labour market region (ASGS) 
and Sex data source. Note: The ABS advises that analysis of regional labour force estimates 
should typically be based on annual averages, which are important for understanding the state of 
the labour market and providing medium and long-term signals. The application of annual 
averages, however, is unlikely to accurately or quickly detect turning points in the regional data 
during periods of significant change (such as during the onset of the COVID-19 pandemic). 

This report also provides an overview of employment by industry over five years in LS4 regions 
under a DAMA as at end of May 2020. Data source: The SA4 - Employment by Industry Time 
Series, May 2020 from: ABS Labour Force Survey, four quarter average, except for Australia which 
is seasonally adjusted data. Note: the data sourced for this report only provides indications of any 
impact COVID-19 or other factors may have on industry employment outcomes and remain open 
to interpretation. 

Please note that this report is for internal use only. 

Year to year unemployment rates for DAMA regions 

There are currently seven active DAMAs, which include the following LS4 regions: 

 Northern Territory DAMA II – Darwin; and Northern Territory Outback

 South Australia City DAMA – Greater Adelaide

 South Australia Regional DAMA – Barossa, Yorke, Mid North; SA Outback; SA South East

 Goldfields DAMA – WA Outback (North and South)

 Far North Queensland - Cairns

 Great South Coast, Vic. DAMA – Warrnambool and South West

 Orana DAMA – Far West and Orana  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

FOI request FA 21/08/01026 - Document 4

222



 

OFFICIAL: Sensitive 
  

 

  
OFFICIAL: Sensitive Page 2 of 14

Update report: Employment impacts of 
COVID-19 in DAMA regions 

As at end of February 2021, data indicates an general increase in levels of unemployment from 
February 2020 to February 2021. Australia’s overall unemployment rate (persons) over the year 
increased by 0.8%, from 5.5% in 2020 to 6.3% in 2021. The average increase in unemployment 
across DAMA regions during this time period is 4.64%, and the average decrease in 
unemployment 1.66%. This report is a static snapshot from one year to the next, noting that 
Australia was unaffected by the COVID-19 pandemic in February 2020. Unemployment rates have 
moved up and down over the past year, and it is unhelpful to average out a yearly average due to it 
being early in the year (a date range of two months), see Appendix A for details and caution in 
interpreting results. 

 Five DAMA regions have increased unemployment rates from February 2020 to February 
2021:  

o Greater Adelaide City – unemployment increased by 1.5%, from 6.1% in 2020 to 7.6% 
in 2021 

o South Australia Outback – unemployment increased by 4.6%, from 7.7% in 2020 to 
12.3% in 2021 

o Cairns – unemployment increased by 4.3%, from 4.4% in 2020 to 8.7% in 2021 

o Warrnambool and South West Victoria – unemployment increased by 3.8%, from 3.6% 
in 2020 to 7.4% in 2020 

o Far West and Orana, NSW – unemployment increased by 9.0%, from 1.8% in 2020 to 
10.8% in 2021. 

o Cairns, Qld. – unemployment rose from 4.2% in 2019 to 6.8% in 2020 

 Five DAMA regions have decreased unemployment from February 2020 to February 2021: 

o Darwin – unemployment decrease by 0.9%, from 6.1% in 2020 to 5.2% in 2021 

o Northern Territory Outback – unemployment decreased by 0.8%, from 5.8% in 2020 to 
5.0% in 2021 

o Barossa, Yorke, Mid North, SA – unemployment decreased by 2.1%, from 5.2% in 2020 
to 3.1% in 2021 

o South Australia South East – unemployment decreased by 1.4%, from 6.5% in 2020 to 
5.1% in 2021 

o WA Outback (North and South) – unemployment decreased by 3.1%, from 9.2% in 
2020 to 6.1% in 2021 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

FOI request FA 21/08/01026 - Document 4

223




























